CHAPTER 743—H. F. No. 576

An act relating to assistance to dependent children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.73, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.73, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Persons ineligible. No assistance shall be given under sections 256.72 to 256.87 to or on behalf of any one who is receiving aid to the blind, old age assistance, aid to the permanently and totally disabled; or is a patient in a tuberculosis or mental institution or who is a patient in a medical institution as a result of diagnosis of tuberculosis or psychosis; provided, however, that part or all of any aid to dependent children may be paid to or on behalf of patients in public or private medical institutions other than those herein excluded, who are eligible to such aid, subject to rules and regulations of the state agency; provided further, that aid may be paid to or on behalf of any dependent child whose parent or parents are blind and receive assistance under sections 256.49 to 256.71.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 744-H. F. No. 658

An act appropriating money for the state compensation revolving fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 176.611, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 176.611, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the state compensation revolving fund the sum of \$250,000 to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the state, which, with the sum of \$74,013.12 heretofore appropriated from the trunk highway fund of the department of highways in the state treasury to the state compensation revolving fund to be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compensation claims of employees of the department of highways together with

\$275,986.88 heretofore appropriated, totals \$600,000, the latter sum to constitute the state compensation revolving fund and to be used and maintained as herein provided.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 745—H. F. No. 801 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the giving of proof of financial responsibility by owners and drivers of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 170.22, Section 170.27, Section 170.30, Subdivision 1, Section 170.28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 170.22, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- [Subd. 3.] Whenever the department is authorized to require to give any notice under this act, such notice shall be given either by personal delivery thereof to the person to be so notified or by deposit in the United States mail of such notice in an envelope with postage prepaid, addressed to such person at his address as shown by the records of the department. The giving of notice by mail is complete upon the expiration of 4 days after such deposit of said notice. Proof of the giving of notice in either such manner may be made by the certificate of any officer of [or] employee of the department or affidavit of any person over 18 years of age, naming the person to whom such notice was given and specifying the time, place and manner of the giving thereof.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 170.27, is amended to read:
- 170.27 License, release from suspension or renewal. The license or non-resident's operating privilege suspended as provided in section 170.25 shall remain so suspended and shall not be renewed nor shall any such license be issued to such person until
- (1) Such person shall deposit or there shall be deposited on his behalf the security required under section 170.25; or
- (2) Thirteen months shall have elapsed following the date of such accident and no notice having been filed with the commissioner by any claimant within 13 months from the date of accident of any action commenced by any party in in-